

03.06.2024

Present: Sh. Ayush Mittal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Ld. Counsel for defendants with D-2 in person.

Counsel for plaintiff has filed replication. Copy supplied.

Parties do not press for admission/denial of documents as they claim that they are denying each others documents. Thus, based on pleadings following issues are framed:-

(a) Whether plaintiff is entitled to relief of permanent injunction as prayed for in prayer (i) of plaint? OPP

(b) Whether plaintiff is entitled to relief of mandatory injunction as prayed for in prayer (ii) of plaint? OPP

(c) Whether plaintiff is entitled to relief of payment of licence amount as prayed for in prayer (iii)? OPP

(d) Whether the GPA, will, sale agreement, receipt executed by Jokha Ram in favour of Vishan Devi, all dated 22.10.2002 are forged and fabricated documents and thus, could not confer any right, title or interest in favour of Vishan Devi? OPD

(e) Whether the will dated 26.10.2018 executed by Vishan Devi in favour of the plaintiff does not confer any right, title or interest in favour of the plaintiff as the same was not probated in favour of the plaintiff? OPD.

(f) Relief.

No other issue arises from the pleadings of the parties or is pressed for. Accordingly, list for PE on 28.08.2024 and 29.08.2024.

Parties to file their list of witnesses within 4 weeks from today with advance copy to other side. Affidavit(s) of plaintiff's witnesses be filed at least two weeks prior to the next date of hearing with advance copy to the other side.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
03.06.2024